to the scope of a board registrant's authority to engage in work relating to another board's 12 

jurisdiction or to issues relating to ISDS designers licensed by the department of environmental 13 

management. 14 

(b) A fine ordered under this section may not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars 15 

($2,500) for each offense. In recommending a fine, the board shall set the amount of the penalty 16 

imposed under this section after taking into account factors, including the seriousness of the 17 

violation, the economic benefit resulting from the violation, the history of violations, and other 18